INTERNATIONAL FOUNDATION YEAR

Programme offered at: Queen’s Campus, Stockton.

Mode of study: this programme is available full-time and part-time.

LEVEL 0

1.

The International Foundation Year consists of modules to the value of 120 credits at Level 0. Following satisfactory
completion of the International Foundation Year a student is eligible for the award of an International Foundation Year
Certificate.

The International Foundation Year may be taken by one year of full-time study or up to two years of part-time study.
International Foundation Year modules are half-modules to the value of 10 credits each, or whole modules of 20
credits each.

To pass the International Foundation Year a student must study, be assessed in and pass the assessment of modules at
Level O to the value of 120 credits in accordance with the lists below. Each 10-credit or 20-credit module must be
passed with an overall mark of 40% at the first or second attempt.

A student who fails any of the Level 0 assessments, to a maximum of 120 credits, at the first attempt is allowed one
further attempt to pass by resitting the failed assessment element(s) of the failed assessment component(s) of each
failed module.

The Pass Lists issued following the examinations at the end of the academic year shall indicate students who are
required to be re-examined. For each student the Board of Examiners concerned shall specify which modules have
been failed, which module assessment element(s) must be re-examined, and the form of the resit assessment.

A student must make his/her first attempt at the assessment of a module during, or at the end of, the academic year in
which the module was studied. The resit (without repeating the module itself) will be in the August/September
following the first attempt (except for the Information Technology module which may be attempted earlier in
June/July).

The Pass Lists for the Level 0 assessments in May/June and in August/September shall list the names of students who
have satisfactorily completed their International Foundation Year.

BIOLOGY (C102), BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (B902), BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES (INCLUDING
PLACEMENT YEAR) (B901)

1
2

3
4

5

6

Numerical Skills and Research Methods for Scientists FOUNO0331 20
EITHER Key Skills for Higher Education FOUNO0371 20
OR Academic English * FOUNO0381 20
Anatomy, Physiology and Disease FOUNO0431 20
Practical Techniques in Chemistry FOUNO0047 10
Introduction to Chemistry FOUNO0037 10
Adaptation to the Environment FOUNO0067 10
Variety of Organisms FOUNO0057 10
Foundations of Biochemistry FOUNO0157 10
Physical Processes and Organic Chemistry FOUNO0147 10

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English

BIOLOGICAL ANTHROPOLOGY (L621), MEDICAL ANTHROPOLOGY (L691), HUMAN SCIENCES
(B190), ARCHAEOLOGY (V400)

1
2

Numerical Skills and Research Methods for Social Scientists FOUNO0321 20
EITHER Academic English FOUNO0381 20
OR IT and Study Skills FOUNO0O017 10
AND  Anthropology of the Family and Childhood FOUNO0217 10

Adaptation to the Environment FOUNO0067 10
Discovering Anthropology FOUNO0237 10
Health and Disease FOUNO0097 10
Human and Social Biology FOUNO0107 10
Foundations of Psychology FOUNO0197 10
Critical Thinking FOUNO0427 10
Studying Society FOUNO0177 10
AND Cultural Studies FOUNO0227 10
OR Variety of Organisms FOUNO0057 10

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English


https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0331
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0371
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0431
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0047
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0037
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0067
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0057
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0157
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0147
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0321
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0017
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0217
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0067
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0237
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0097
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0107
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0197
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0427
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0227
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0057

ENGINEERING (H104)
Key Skills for Higher Education
Mathematical Applications 1
Introduction to Chemistry
Introduction to Physics

Practical Techniques in Chemistry
Core Foundation Maths 2

1
2

3

Further Physics

Mathematical Applications 2
Physical Processes and Organic Chemistry

EITHER
OR
AND

Academic English
Core Foundation Maths 1
Introduction to Earth Science and Physical Geography

FOUNO0371
FOUNO0257
FOUNOO037
FOUNO0347
FOUNOO047
FOUNO0277
FOUNO0337
FOUNO0267
FOUNO0147
FOUNO0381
FOUNO0207
FOUNO0357

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English

EARTH SCIENCES (F602)

1
2

3

6

Key Skills for Higher Education
Introduction to Physics

Further Physics

Introduction to Chemistry

Practical Techniques in Chemistry

Physical Processes and Organic Chemistry
Introduction to Earth Science and Physical Geography

OR
AND

OR
EITHER
OR

Mathematical Applications 1

Core Foundation Maths 1

Core Foundation Maths 2

Mathematical Applications 2

Numerical Skills and Research Methods for Scientists
Academic English *

FOUNO0371
FOUNO0347
FOUNO0337
FOUNOO037
FOUNO0047
FOUNO0147
FOUNO0357
FOUNO0257
FOUNO0207
FOUNO0277
FOUNO0267
FOUNO0331
FOUNO0381

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English

COMPUTER SCIENCE (G402)
Key Skills for Higher Education

1
2

ol

EITHER
OR
AND

Academic English *
English Foundations
One 10 credit module from List B below

Mathematical Applications 1
Core Foundation Maths 1
Mathematical Applications 2

Critical Thinking

Modules to the value of 20 credits from List A

EITHER
OR

Modules to the value of 20 credits from List B
Modules to the value of 20 credits from List C **

Foundations of Psychology
Discovering Anthropology
Introduction to Physics

Further Physics

Anthropology of Family and Childhood

Studying Society
Further English

Core Foundation Maths 2

Further Physics

Anthropology of Family and Childhood

Studying Society

Core Foundation Maths 2
* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English
** For students whose first language is not English

FOUNO0371
FOUNO0381
FOUNO0327

FOUNO0257
FOUNO0207
FOUNO0267
FOUNO0427

FOUNO0197
FOUNO0237
FOUNO0347

FOUNO0337
FOUNO217
FOUNO177
FOUNO317
FOUNO0277

FOUNO0337
FOUNO0217
FOUNO177
FOUNO0277
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https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0371
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0257
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0037
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0347
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0047
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0277
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0337
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0267
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0147
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0207
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0357
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0371
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0347
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0337
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0037
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0047
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0147
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0357
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0257
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0207
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0277
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0267
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0331
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0371
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0327
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0257
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0207
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0267
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0427
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0197
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0237
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0347
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0337
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0217
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0317
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0277
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0337
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0217
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0277

EDUCATION (X120)

1 Key Skills for Higher Education FOUNO0371
2 English Foundations FOUNO0327
Further English FOUNO0317
3 Introduction to Physics FOUNO0347
Introduction to Chemistry FOUNO0037
4 Foundations of Statistics FOUNO0391
Mathematics for Teachers FOUNO0401
5 Reflective Skills for Teachers FOUNO0447
Human and Social Biology FOUNO0107
6 Introduction to Earth Science and Physical Geography FOUNO0357
AND one 10 credit module from:
Anthropology of the Family and Childhood FOUNO0217
Origins of the First World War FOUNO0367
Studying Society FOUNO0177
BUSINESS FINANCE (N390), BUSINESS (N101), ACCOUNTING AND FINANCE (NN4H)
1 EITHER Numerical Skills and Research Methods for Social FOUNO0321
Scientists
OR Mathematical Applications 1 FOUNO0257
AND  One 10 credit module from List B below
2 Core Foundation Maths 1 FOUNO0207
Core Foundation Maths 2 FOUNO0277
3 IT and Study Skills FOUNO0017
Critical Thinking FOUNO0427
4 Foundations of Psychology FOUNO0197
Introduction to Business Studies FOUNO411
5 EITHER Academic English * FOUNO0381
OR English Foundations FOUNO0327
AND  Further English FOUNO0317
6 One 10 credit module from List A FOUNO0197

One 10 credit module from List B

List A
Introduction to Physics FOUNO0347
Cultural Studies FOUNO0227
Discovering Anthropology FOUNO0237
List B
Studying Society FOUNO0177
Mathematical Applications 2 FOUNO0267
Origins of the First World War FOUNO0367

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English

APPLIED PSYCHOLOGY (C813), SPORT (C602)

1 Numerical Skills and Research Methods for Social Scientists FOUNO0321
2 EITHER Academic English * FOUNO0381
OR IT and Study Skills FOUNO0017

AND Health and Disease FOUNO0097

3 Adaptation to the Environment FOUNO0067
Variety of Organisms FOUNO0057

4 Discovering Anthropology FOUNO0237
Studying Society FOUNO0177

5 Foundations of Biochemistry FOUNO0157
Foundations of Psychology FOUNO0197

6 Critical Thinking FOUNO0427
Human and Social Biology FOUNO0107

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English

SOCIOLOGY (L301), CRIMINOLOGY (L372), PHILOSOPHY (V501)

1 Numerical Skills and Research Methods for Social Scientists FOUNO0321
2 IT and Study Skills FOUNO0017
Critical Thinking FOUNO0427
3 Studying Society FOUNO0177
Cultural Studies FOUNO0227

4 EITHER Academic English * FOUNO0381
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https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0371
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0327
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0317
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0347
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0037
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0391
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0401
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0447
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0107
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0357
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0217
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0367
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0321
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0257
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0207
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0277
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0017
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0427
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0197
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0411
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0327
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0317
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0197
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0347
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0227
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0237
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0267
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0367
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0321
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0017
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0097
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0067
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0057
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0237
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0157
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0197
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0427
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0107
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0321
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0017
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0427
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0177
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0227
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0381

OR English Foundations FOUNO0327

AND  Further English FOUNO0317

5 Discovering Anthropology FOUNO0237
Anthropology of the Family and Childhood FOUNO0217

6 Foundations of Psychology FOUNO0197
Origins of the First World War FOUNO0367

* Students whose first language is not English will normally be expected to study Academic English
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https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0327
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0317
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0237
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0217
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0197
https://apps.dur.ac.uk/faculty.handbook/2007/UG/module/FOUN0367

